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ANN ARBOR CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEETING MINUTES TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2017 - 4:00 PM 
 

I. ROLL CALL 
At 4:00 pm the meeting was called to order by Chair Lee Gorman.  
Present: Chair Lee Gorman, Commissioners Bud Collins, Margaret Hedstrom, and Bill 
Burlingame, and Clerk Rena Basch 
Also present: Zoning Consultant Sally Elmiger from Carlisle/Wortman Associates 

 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - Approval of Zoning Board of Appeals minutes from July 19, 2016.  

There was one correction, on page 3, item 3 add the words “be located” following “the sign 
needs to…”.  Burlingame moved to approve the minutes of the meeting on July 19, 2016 
with the correction. Hedstrom seconded. Motion passed.  It was also noted that on the 
agenda, item III. A. 3. “Public hearing” should be removed, as the public hearing was held at 
the July meeting.  
 

III. OLD BUSINESS  
 

A. ZBA-2-2016:  Matter tabled at July 19, 2016 meeting to allow applicant to update application.  
The new application filed by NOVA Consultants (on behalf of DTE Energy) and D.F. Land 
Development requesting variances from zoning code Section 74-834 (b) of sign ordinance in 
order to construct a sign 62 sq. ft. larger than the 18 sq. ft. maximum allowed for the solar 
panel array at the property at 3670 Warren Road (parcel ID I-09-11-100-009), and from 
Section 74-501 in order to position the sign at six feet from the property line in the front yard 
setback along M-14/US-23. 
 

1. Petitioner or representative discusses petition: Jeff Eckhout from NOVA Consultants made a 
few remarks about the new application. Original application was for a 90 sq. ft. sign, and they 
are now asking for two, 40 sq. ft. sign faces. The list of items requested at the July meeting has 
been addressed in the new application, including MDOT approvals. Their team revisited 
locations, and continues to conclude that other locations have problems. The sign post will 
now be positioned 6 ft. away from the road right of way/property line.  MDOT gave their 
approval for this location, the safety considerations, and for including Domino’s Farms on the 
sign since they are the property owner.  

 
2. Zoning Official’s report: Sally Elmiger contributed a written report and reviewed some key 

items in that report.  Two variances are being requested – 1) variance from the front yard 
setback of 50 ft. in order to place the sign post at 6 ft. off of the property line, and 2) variance 
from the sign ordinance which allows for 18 sq. ft. signs. Since the proposed sign is 80 sq. ft., a 
variance of 62 sq. ft. is needed.  Elmiger reported that in the previous analysis and previous 
application, the reason for the applicant desiring a new, larger sign was self-created (planting 
trees.) Given the parcel’s position along M-14, other sign locations and designs would require 
variances of some sort.  For example if the sign was erected to the north or west of the array, 
the post would have to be high enough to clear the trees in order for the sign to be visible, 
requiring a height variance.  This new application changes the design of the sign to be V-
shaped, with a distance between them, which means that that it is actually two signs, hence 
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the 80 sq. ft. size. MDOT ruled that Domino’s is “on premise” as the owner of the property, and 
so may be included on the sign with DTE. 

 
3. Board questions/comments 

 
Other locations question: Elmiger is very familiar with the site given the previous site plan 
reviews, etc. and said if a sign were to be positioned behind the solar array, it would have to 
be very tall, possibly larger in order to be read, and would then likely require height and size 
variances.  Safety concerns: MDOT had no issue. Sign will be 85 feet off of the pavement. Crash 
scenarios and safety were discussed.  The sign base will be poured concrete with steel 
reinforcement; according to NOVA, a crash into the solar array itself would be more severe 
than a collision with the sign, which would be severed.  
Hedstrom asked why a sign was needed; petitioners were granted a 24 sq. ft. sign as part of 
the site plan and two previous variances. Gorman gave the opinion that solar energy benefits 
the public, and the special circumstances of the planted trees were not exactly the fault of the 
applicant because they were addressing the glare concerns brought up by the public. It’s 
important for the public to understand what’s happening with solar energy, so she does not 
have a problem with granting variances. Basch said it sounds like wherever the sign was to be 
located it would require some variance in order to be read by travelers on M-14.  Burlingame 
questioned when the ordinance had been crafted that a sign might be needed to be read when 
cars are going by at 70 MPH requiring faster comprehension time. 
Collins confirmed with Elmiger that these are likely the least intrusive variances needed, and 
that the sign will not be lit. Hedstrom agrees with the improved proposal from the applicant, 
but reminded everyone that the solar array is not a “public good”, more of a private good. It is 
owned by DTE and the energy is sold to the public.  

 
4. Zoning Board of Appeals actions 

 
Basch moved to grant a 44 ft. variance from Zoning Code Section 74-501 which requires 
a 50-ft front yard setback in order for the sign post to be positioned 6 ft. off of the 
property line given the conditions of 74-266(d)(1) have been met by the unusual shape 
and situation of the parcel fronting the M-14 highway. Collins seconded.  Motion passed 
unanimously.  
 
Burlingame moved to grant a variance of 62 sq. ft. to Zoning Code Section 74-834 
(which allows 18 sq. ft. sign) to allow a sign of 80 sq. ft., given the area, environment 
and road speed factors constitute a practical difficulty according to Section 74-
233(d)(1). Collins seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 
IV. NEW BUSINESS – none 
V. PUBLIC COMMENT – None 
VI. NON-AGENDA or INFORMATIONAL ITEMS - None 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT – At 4:31 pm, Basch moved to adjourn. Burlingame seconded. Motion 

passed; meeting was adjourned.  
 


